

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

**No. 20-1489**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE and ALIGNING FOR RESPONSIBLE MINING,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and the  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

and POWERTECH (USA), INC.,

Intervenor.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS  
OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE and ALIGNING FOR RESPONSIBLE MINING**

---

Jeffrey C. Parsons  
Roger Flynn  
Western Mining Action Project  
P.O. Box 349  
Lyons, Colorado 80540  
303-823-5738  
wmap@igc.org

Travis Stills  
Energy & Conservation Law  
1911 Main Avenue, Suite 238  
Durango, Colorado 81301  
970-375-9231  
stills@frontier.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b><u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES</u></b> .....	2
<b><u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u></b> .....	4
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b> .....	4
<b>A. <u>Procedural History</u></b> .....	8
1. <b>Powertech’s License Application</b> .....	8
2. <b>NRC Staff NEPA Process and Board Proceedings</b> .....	9
3. <b>Board Ruling and Petitions for Commission Review</b> .....	11
4. <i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC,</i> <b>896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)</b> .....	11
5. <b>Remand and Subsequent Administrative Proceedings</b> .....	12
<b>B. <u>NEPA Requirements</u></b> .....	13
<b>C. <u>NHPA Standards</u></b> .....	14
<b>D. <u>UMTRCA Standards and Procedures</u></b> .....	17
<b><u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	18
<b><u>STANDING</u></b> .....	20
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	20
<b>A. <u>Significant Cultural Resource Impacts Require Pre-Licensing</u></b> <b><u>NEPA and NHPA Compliance</u></b> .....	20

1.	<b>NRC failed to meet its NHPA duties before issuing the license .....</b>	<b>23</b>
2.	<b>NRC Staff failed to allocate sufficient time and financial resources to complete a survey .....</b>	<b>25</b>
3.	<b>NRC Staff failed to comply with 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....</b>	<b>27</b>
4.	<b>Board Amendments to the License and the Programmatic Agreement Violate NEPA and the NHPA .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b><u>Failure to Address Impacts Associated with Creation, Transport and Disposal of Solid Radioactive Waste.....</u></b>	<b>34</b>
1.	<b>The License Fails to Address Solid 11e2 Byproduct Material .....</b>	<b>36</b>
2.	<b>Solid 11e2 Byproduct Material Storage and Disposal was not Subjected to NEPA Analysis .....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b><u>The FSEIS Fails to Adequately Analyze the Groundwater Quality Impacts Associated with the Thousands of Abandoned Boreholes and Faults at the Site.....</u></b>	<b>43</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b><u>Failure to Adequately Analyze Water Quality Baseline.....</u></b>	<b>47</b>
<b>E.</b>	<b><u>Failure to Adequately Review Mitigation Measures.....</u></b>	<b>48</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b><u>The Commission Excused NRC Staff’s Failure to Follow CEQ- Promulgated NEPA Regulations.....</u></b>	<b>54</b>
	<b><u>CONCLUSION.....</u></b>	<b>59</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Caselaw

<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Com.</i> , 902 F.2d 781 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	18, 40
<i>Am. Rivers &amp; Ala. Rivers All. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	52, 53
<i>Baltimore Gas and Electric Company v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	13, 48, 49
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States BLM</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137089 (D. Nev. Aug. 23, 2017) .....	32
<i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. Energy Fuels Res. (U.S.A.)</i> , 269 F.Supp. 3d 1173 (D. Utah 2017).....	38
<i>Great Basin Resource Watch v. BLM</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermans' Mktg. Ass'n v. Carlucci</i> , 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	47
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	58
<i>June v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	18



<i>Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Com.</i> , 903 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	17, 36, 39
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	14, 32
<i>Morris v. United States NRC</i> , 598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 15
<i>Nance v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	16, 17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	50
<i>NRDC, et al. v. NRC</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	52
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14, 22, 41, 42, 51

<i>Northern Plains v. Surf. Transp. Brd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	47, 48
<i>Nuclear Info. &amp; Res. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 41, 44, 47, 48, 55, 56, 57, 59
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	14, 49, 52, 53, 54
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Moseley</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1473 (W.D. Wash. 1992) .....	28, 29
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	59
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. US DOT</i> , 962 F.Supp. 1037 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	28
<i>South Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	46, 47, 52, 53
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	22, 23, 43

*United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC*,  
933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....29

*United Steel Union v. MSHA*,  
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....22

### **Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22, 30, 55

Hobbs Act,  
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4) .....1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....1, 2

Atomic Energy Act/Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2011, *et seq.*.....4

42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)(2).....35

42 U.S.C. § 2092 .....17

42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A) .....1

42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)(1).....1, 2

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”),  
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, *et seq.*.....1, 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....13, 22

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii).....49, 52

National Historic Preservation Act (“NHPA”),  
54 U.S.C. §§ 300101, *et seq.*.....1, 4

54 U.S.C. § 302706(a) .....	24
54 U.S.C. § 302706(b) .....	15
54 U.S.C. § 306108 .....	15, 22, 24

### **Federal Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) .....	35, 36
10 C.F.R. Part 40 .....	18
10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A .....	18, 36, 37, 38, 39, 43, 48
10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A, Criterion 5G(2) .....	44
10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A, Criterion 10 .....	42
10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A, Criterion 11(C) .....	39, 42
10 C.F.R. § 40.3 .....	36
10 C.F.R. § 40.31(h) .....	37, 43
10 C.F.R. § 51.26(d) .....	55, 56
10 C.F.R. § 51.29(a)(1)-(5) .....	58
10 C.F.R. § 51.29(b) .....	58
36 C.F.R. § 60.4 .....	14, 23
36 C.F.R. § 800.1(c) .....	16
36 C.F.R. § 800.2 .....	25

36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii) .....	15, 16
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(C).....	16
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a).....	23
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b) .....	14, 23
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(c).....	14, 23
36 C.F.R. § 800.5 .....	14, 23
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(c).....	14, 15
36 C.F.R. § 800.6 .....	23
36 C.F.R. § 800.8(c).....	15
36 C.F.R. § 800.8(c)(1)(v) .....	15
36 C.F.R. § 800.9(a).....	14
36 C.F.R. § 800.9(b) .....	15
36 C.F.R. § 800.9(c).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) .....	13, 22, 42
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3(a).....	29, 54, 55
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7 .....	55, 58
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(a).....	57
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(c).....	57
40 C.F.R. § 1502.8 .....	48

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(f) .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15 .....	47
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(h) .....	14, 50
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....	12, 21, 27, 29, 31
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b) .....	14, 28, 29
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 .....	14, 28
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.20(a)-(e).....	50

### **Other Regulatory Authority**

Presidential Executive Memorandum entitled “Government-to-Government Relations with Native American Tribal Governments” (April 29, 1994), 59 Fed.Reg. 22951 .....	16
Presidential Executive Order 13007, “Indian Sacred Sites” (May 24, 1996), 61 Fed.Reg. 26771 .....	16
<i>In Re Hydro Resources</i> , 53 NRC 31 (2001).....	51
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> , 62 NRC 442 (2005).....	31
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> , 47 NRC 77 (1998).....	51
<i>In re Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC</i> , 76 NRC 127 (2012).....	50, 51
